

No. 17-71

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
WEYERHAEUSER COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES FISH AND
WILDLIFE SERVICE, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

—◆—
**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
ECONOMISTS AND LAW PROFESSORS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—
AMY SINDEN
TEMPLE UNIVERSITY
BEASLEY SCHOOL OF LAW
1719 N. Broad St.
Philadelphia, PA 19122
(215) 204-4969
asinden@temple.edu

DOUGLAS R. WILLIAMS
SAINT LOUIS UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
100 N. Tucker Blvd.
St. Louis, MO 63101
(314) 977-2786
williaj2@slu.edu

AMY J. WILDERMUTH
Counsel of Record
UNIVERSITY OF PITTSBURGH
SCHOOL OF LAW
3900 Forbes Ave.
Pittsburgh, PA 15620
(412) 648-1401
amy.wildermuth@pitt.edu

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
Economists and Law Professors*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. Congress Intended the Section 4(b)(2) Economic Analysis to Be a Broad, Flexible Weighing of Often Unquantifiable Values	6
a. Congress Did Not Require a Formal, Quantitative Analysis of Costs and Benefits Because It Viewed the Value of Endangered Species as “Incalculable”.....	6
b. Congress Did Not Make the Economic Analysis Decisive in the Decision Whether to Exclude	10
II. Congress’s Vision of Section 4(b)(2) Is Consistent With the Broader Application of Cost-Benefit Analysis and With Well-Accepted Fundamentals of Economic Theory.....	13
a. Executive Order 12,866 and Accompanying Guidance Documents Emphasize the Importance of Qualitative Descriptions of Unquantifiable Costs and Benefits in Cost-Benefit Analysis.....	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
b. Well-Accepted Fundamentals of Economic Theory Also Emphasize the Importance of Taking into Account Qualitative Descriptions of Unquantifiable Variables in Cost-Benefit Analysis.....	16
III. The FWS’s Economic Analysis in This Rule-making Complied With the Requirements of the ESA	21
a. FWS’s Economic Analysis for the Gopher Frog Designation Was Unable to Quantify the Costs, Reporting Instead Three Possible “Scenarios” of Unknown Probability, With Costs Ranging From \$0 to \$34 million.....	22
i. Designation Involves a Crystal Ball Inquiry That Is Inherently Fraught With Uncertainty	22
ii. The Economic Analysis for the Gopher Frog Designation, Which Found Costs Unquantifiable, Illustrates These Difficulties	25
b. FWS’s Economic Analysis for the Gopher Frog Estimated Benefits in Entirely Qualitative Terms.....	32
i. The Enormous Challenges in Estimating the Benefits of Critical Habitat Designation Mean the Wildlife Agencies Typically Do Not Quantify These Estimates	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
ii. The Economic Analysis for the Gopher Frog Designation, Which Found Benefits Unquantifiable, Illustrates These Difficulties	33
c. The Cost-Benefit Analysis Was Inconclusive as to Whether Benefits Will Ultimately Outweigh Costs or Vice Versa....	36
CONCLUSION	39
APPENDIX	
AMICI CURIAE	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	10
<i>Indus. Union Dep't, AFL-CIO v. Am. Petrol. Inst.</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980)	10
<i>Markle Interests, L.L.C. v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 827 F.3d 452 (5th Cir. 2016).....	36
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	31
<i>Taylor v. Freeland & Kronz</i> , 503 U.S. 638 (1992).....	36
<i>Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978).....	6, 7
<i>United Steelworkers of Am. v. Marshall</i> , 647 F.2d 1189 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	10
<i>Youakim v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 231 (1976)	37
STATUTES	
16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(2)	2, 5, 6, 7, 11
16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(6)(C)	9
16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(6)(C)(ii).....	9, 10
16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2)	2, 22
16 U.S.C. § 1536(b)(3)	30
33 U.S.C. § 1344(a).....	27
33 U.S.C. § 1344(f)(1)-(2)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
REGULATIONS	
50 C.F.R. § 402.02	30
76 Fed. Reg. 59,774 (Sept. 27, 2011).....	2
77 Fed. Reg. 35,118 (June 12, 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
Exec. Order No. 12,866, 3 C.F.R. 638 (1994), <i>re-</i> <i>printed as amended in</i> 5 U.S.C. § 601 (2016).....	13, 14
Exec. Order No. 13,563, 3 C.F.R. 215 (2012), <i>re-</i> <i>printed as amended in</i> 5 U.S.C. § 601 (2016).....	14
LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
124 CONG. REC. 21,334 (1978), <i>reprinted in</i> CONG. RESEARCH SERV., LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE ENDANGERED SPECIES ACT OF 1973 (1982)	12
<i>Endangered Species Conservation Act of 1972:</i> <i>Hearings on S. 249, S. 3199, and S. 3818 Be-</i> <i>fore the Subcomm. on the Env't of the S.</i> <i>Comm. on Commerce, 92d Cong. (1972)</i>	8
H. COMM. ON RULES, PROVIDING FOR THE CONSID- ERATION OF H.R. 14104, H.R. REP. NO. 95-1757 (1978), <i>reprinted in</i> CONG. RESEARCH SERV., LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE ENDANGERED SPE- CIES ACT OF 1973 (1982)	7, 8, 12
H.R. REP. NO. 93-412 (1973).....	7
H.R. REP. NO. 95-1625 (1978).....	12
H.R. REP. NO. 97-567, pt. 1 (1982)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
S. COMM. ON COMMERCE, ENDANGERED SPECIES ACT OF 1973, H.R. REP. NO. 93-307, <i>reprinted in</i> CONG. RESEARCH SERV., LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE ENDANGERED SPECIES ACT OF 1973 (1982).....	8
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Amy Sinden, <i>Cost-Benefit Analysis, Ben Franklin, and the Supreme Court</i> , 4 U.C. IRVINE L. REV. 1175 (2014).....	20
Amy Sinden, <i>The Economics of Endangered Species: Why Less is More in the Economic Analysis of Critical Habitat Designations</i> , 28 HARV. ENVTL. L. REV. 129 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
ANTHONY E. BOARDMAN ET AL., COST-BENEFIT ANALYSIS: CONCEPTS AND PRACTICE (4th ed. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Incommensurability and Valuation in Law</i> , 92 MICH. L. REV. 779 (1994).....	17
CASS R. SUNSTEIN, THE COST-BENEFIT STATE: THE FUTURE OF REGULATORY PROTECTION (2002)	20
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>The Limits of Quantification</i> , 102 CAL. L. REV. 1369 (2014).....	15
Daniel H. Cole, <i>Law, Politics, and Cost-Benefit Analysis</i> , 64 ALA. L. REV. 55 (2012)	17
Dave Owen, <i>Critical Habitat and the Challenge of Regulating Small Harms</i> , 64 FLA. L. REV. 141 (2012)	23, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
David S. Brookshire et al., <i>Valuing Public Goods: A Comparison of Survey and Hedonic Approaches</i> , 72 AM. ECON. REV. 165 (1982).....	17
DAVID W. PEARCE & ANIL MARKANDYA, ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY BENEFITS: MONETARY VALUATION (1989).....	17
DAVID W. PEARCE & R. KERRY TURNER, ECONOMICS OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND THE ENVIRONMENT (1990)	19
DONALD BARRY ET AL., FOR CONSERVING LISTED SPECIES, TALK IS CHEAPER THAN WE THINK (1992), http://www.nativefishlab.net/library/textpdf/15635.pdf	23
Douglas R. Williams, <i>Valuing Natural Environments: Compensation, Market Norms, and the Idea of Public Goods</i> , 27 CONN. L. REV. 365 (1995).....	19
E. J. MISHAN & EUSTON QUAH, COST-BENEFIT ANALYSIS (5th ed. 2007)	16
EDWARD M. GRAMLICH, A GUIDE TO BENEFIT-COST ANALYSIS (2d ed. 1997).....	16, 19
Elena G. Irwin, <i>The Effects of Open Space on Residential Property Values</i> , 78 LAND ECON. 465 (2002).....	18
ELIZABETH ANDERSON, VALUE IN ETHICS AND ECONOMICS (1993)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Erik Nelson et al., <i>Identifying the Impacts of Critical Habitat Designation on Land Cover Change</i> , 47 RESOURCE & ENERGY ECON. 89 (2016).....	24
INDUSTRIAL ECONOMICS, INC., ECONOMIC ANALYSIS OF CRITICAL HABITAT DESIGNATION FOR THE DUSKY GOPHER FROG (2012), https://www.regulations.gov/contentStreamer?doc	<i>passim</i>
J.B. Loomis & Douglas S. White, <i>Economic Benefits of Rare and Endangered Species: Summary and Meta-Analysis</i> , 18 ECOL. ECON. 197 (1996).....	33
Jacob W. Malcom & Ya-Wei Li, <i>Data Contradict Common Perceptions About a Controversial Provision of the Endangered Species Act</i> , 112 PNAS 15844 (2015).....	23, 24
John M. Quigley et al., <i>The Urban Impacts of the Endangered Species Act: A General Equilibrium Analysis</i> , 61 J. URBAN ECON. 299 (2007).....	35
John V. Krutilla, <i>Conservation Reconsidered</i> , 57 AM. ECON. REV. 777 (1967).....	19
Kenneth Arrow et al., <i>Is There a Role for Benefit-Cost Analysis in Environmental, Health, and Safety Regulation?</i> , 272 SCIENCE 221 (1996)	16, 20
Leonard Shabman & Kurt Stephenson, <i>Environmental Valuation and Its Economic Critics</i> , 126 J. WATER RESOURCES PLAN. & MGMT. 382 (2000).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OFFICE OF INFO. & REGULATORY AFFAIRS, REGULATORY IMPACT ANALYSIS: A PRIMER, https://obamawhitehouse.archives.gov/sites/default/files/omb/inforeg/regpol/circular-a-4_regulatory-impact-analysis-a-primer.pdf (last visited June 28, 2018)	14
OFFICE OF MGMT. & BUDGET, CIRCULAR A-4, REGULATORY ANALYSIS (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
Philip E. Graves, <i>Benefit-Cost Analysis of Environmental Projects: A Plethora of Biases Understating Net Benefits</i> , 3 J. BENEFIT-COST ANALYSIS 1 (2012)	17
Thomas H. Stevens et al., <i>Measuring the Existence Value of Wildlife: What Do CVM Estimates Really Show?</i> , 67 LAND ECON. 390 (1991).....	18, 19
U.S. GENERAL ACCOUNTING OFFICE, GAO-92-131BR, ENDANGERED SPECIES ACT: TYPES AND NUMBER OF IMPLEMENTING ACTIONS (1992)	23
